

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
NEW YORK COUNTY**

In the Matter of the Application of

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, HSBC BANK USA, N.A., and DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY (as Trustees, Indenture Trustees, Securities Administrators, Paying Agents, and/or Calculation Agents of Certain Residential Mortgage-Backed Securitization Trusts),

Petitioner,

For Judicial Instructions under CPLR Article 77
on the Distribution of a Settlement Payment.

Index No. 657387/2017

IAS Part 60

Hon. Marcy S. Friedman

MERITS BRIEF OF TILDEN PARK

Jonathan L. Hochman
Anna Vinogradov
Schindler Cohen & Hochman LLP
100 Wall Street
15th Floor
New York, N.Y. 10005
T: (212) 277 6330
F: (212) 277 6333
jhochman@schlaw.com
avinogradov@schlaw.com

Philip Bentley
Andrew Pollack
Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 715 9100
(212) 715 8000
pbentley@kramerlevin.com
apollack@kramerlevin.com

*Attorneys for Tilden Park Investment Master Fund LP, Tilden Park Management I LLC and
Tilden Park Capital Management LP, on behalf of themselves and their advisory clients
(collectively, "Tilden Park")*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
I. The \$4.5 Billion J.P. Morgan Settlement Agreement.....	3
II. The Court Approves the Settlement Agreement, Overruling All Objections.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Settlement Agreement Must Be Enforced As Written	5
A. The Settlement Agreement Is <i>Res Judicata</i>	5
B. The Settlement Agreement’s Unambiguous Distribution and Write-Up Provisions Must Be Enforced as Written.....	7
C. Section 7.05 Does Not Nullify the Settlement Agreement’s Distribution and Write-Up Rules	8
II. The Governing Agreements Control the Order of Operations.....	10
A. The Settlement Agreement Leaves the Order of Operations to the Governing Agreements	10
B. The Arguments of Some Respondents That the Settlement Agreement Requires Either the Write-Up First or the Pay First Method Are Unfounded.....	12
C. Some Governing Agreements Require the Write-Up First Method	14
D. Other Governing Agreements Require the Pay First Method.....	16
III. The Settlement Agreement Imposes A Uniform Write-Up Methodology.....	19
A. Senior Bonds With Losses Should be Written Up.....	19
1. The Settlement Agreement Requires Senior Bonds To Be Written Up.....	19
2. The Governing Agreements’ Write-Up Provisions Do Not Apply By Their Terms	20

B. Certificates With Zero Balances Should Be Written Up 22

 1. The Settlement Agreement Requires Certificates With Zero Balances To Be Written Up 22

 2. The Governing Agreements’ Retired Class Provisions Do Not Prohibit Write-Ups For Zero-Balance Certificates 23

IV. Class A Redirection Provisions Should Be Enforced 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
State Cases	
<i>A-Pix, Inc. v. SGE Entm't Corp.</i> , 222 A.D.2d 387 (1st Dep't 1995)	16
<i>Ambac Assurance Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 3129387 (N.Y. June 27, 2018).....	10
<i>In re Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 56 Misc. 3d 210 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2017)	6, 7
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. WMC Mortg., LLC</i> , 136 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dep't 2015)	7
<i>In re Hunter</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 260 (2005)	5, 6
<i>Littleton Constr. Ltd. v. Huber Constr., Inc.</i> , 27 N.Y.3d 1081 (2016)	7
<i>In re Morgan Guaranty Tr. Co.</i> , 28 N.Y.2d 155 (1971)	5
<i>O'Brien & Gere, Inc. of N. Am. v. G.M. McCrossin, Inc.</i> , 148 A.D.3d 1804 (4th Dep't 2017).....	9
<i>Ruttenberg v. Davidge Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 215 A.D.2d 191 (1st Dep't 1995)	9
<i>Sally v. Sally</i> , 225 A.D.2d 816 (3d Dep't 1995)	16
<i>In re Residential Capital, LLC</i> , 497 B.R. 720 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	9
<i>In re U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , No. 652382/2014, 2016 WL 9110399 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Aug. 12, 2016)	3, 4, 6, 14
<i>In re U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , No. 652382/2014, Dkt. 598 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Aug. 23, 2016)	4, 5
<i>Vornado 40 E. 66th St. Member LLC v. Krizia SPA</i> , 135 A.D.3d 649 (1st Dep't 2016)	10
